Pt \ A A :‘ l h{'llhlwlf

NATURAL AND ARTINICIAL MATERIALS A8 SOIL BARRINKS

1O INCREASE THE WATHER RET i*“ﬂ’"l" IN ABILITY OF SANDY
‘”(,Q%t’ LS

EABAPATHY THAMOGARASA KAUGPERUNE M

A RENEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL VULFILTL "-.'1 ENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR T ADVANCED COURS

i COUREE

AGRICULTURAL ENGINEEZRING

EPRL A S

THE DEGELEE Q

s
(]
m
td
~
i
N
kL
o
el
Fial
-
e
A
s
{
-~
W
i

SCTERNCE N AGRICULTURE

FACTLTY OF ACTRY r“tq TR
LASTERN JNIY ERERIE R VR LaMNR A

‘ ?H*Z..‘{K_.i_L_.‘i_}?‘f
FAG5Y
VTN
) Project Report
Library - EUSL .
“PPROVEDBY

k1

WWL - @A.m.

PERVISOR . BEAD/ 1[,1”()“!(

NMrJd.B Rajeswaran
{ )

V. Avuinandhy
Sominr Lecturer

Division of Agricultural Engineering
Faculty of Agriculture

Kastern University, Sri Lanka
Chenial .-ftf.‘-y

¥
Head/agronamy
Faculty of Agricuiturs
Raztern University, S+ Lanka
Chenkalady

Date: 0‘13 ‘J’LU" 1942



ABSTRACT

A laboratory and a field experiment were conducted on
sandy regosols of the eastern region of Sri Lanka during the
dry season of 1993. The main objective of the study was to
identify the possibility of using some natural (red soil +
coir dust) and artificial materials (cushion) as soil
barriers to increase water use efficiency of Ground nut (MI-
1). The laboratory experiment was conduted as a preliminary
study to identify the water retention release
characteristics of the materials tested and the field
experiment was carried out to study the applicability of
these materials in_the field with crops. In addition to the
soil barriers the field experiment included twe Iirrigation
intervals as the sub treatment and the treatment were

arranged in a split-plot design.

The results from the laboratory experiment indicate
that the tested soil barriers have a significant effect on
moisture petaining ability. Cushion, the artificial material
was found to be fthe best material to retain more moisture in

1 ;
the soil compare to others. The performance of the material
in the field were 1listed based.on three parameters namely

dry matter production of plant, yield and water use

efficiency (WUE).

The results from field experiment revealed that both,

the materials and the irrigation treatments have a



significant effect on total dry matter production, yield and
WUE. Cushion was the best performing material among the
tested materials. the response to yield was similar in both
treatments with red soil and coir dust. The yield was  high
in the treatment with cushion under daily irrigation.
However, the highest water use efficiency of grount nut was
reported under the treatment combination of cushion with
irrigation an alternate days.Compared to yhe average vield
of grount nut (2500-3000Kg) under sandy soil condition the
yield from all the treatments with different materials were
high ranging from 2707 to 5679 Kg/hac under daily irrigation
and 2107 to 4842 Kgs/hac alternate days irrigation
respectively. Hence, it is suggestive that 1if yield only is
considerd cushion with daily irrigation would be the most
suitable combination for sandy treated soil. But when
considering the water use efficiency, cushion with alternate
days of lirrigation would be an appropriate combination

perticulaly where water shortage 1s a problem.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
1.1 Nature of Problem

1.2 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER IL LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Sandy Soils
2.2 Sandy Soil in Sri Lanka
2.3 Physical Properties of Sandy Soils
2.3.1 Texture
2.3.1.1 Sand
2.3.1.2 Loamy Sand
2.3.2 Apparent Specific Gravity and Porosityu
2.3.3 Infiltration Rate
2.3.4 Movement and Distribution of Water in Sandy
Regosols -
2+3:5 Hoi;ture Characteristics
2.4 Agricultura& Problem in Sandy Soils
2.5 Irrigation Problems in Sandy Soils‘
2.5.1 Surface Irrigation in Sandy Soil
2.6 Development of Irrigation method in Sandy Soil
2.6.1 Traditional Surface Methods of Irrigation
2.6.1.1 Boarder Strip

2.6.1.2 Furrow Basin

Page

[ae]

9
10
10
11
11
12
12

12



2.6.2 Improved surface Irrigation Method
2.6.2.]1 Hose and Pipe Basin
2.6.2.2 Hose Furrow
2.6.2.3 Sprinkler Irrigation
2.6.2.4 Drip Irrigation
2.7 Water Use Efficiency (WUE)
2.8 Reduction of Percolation Losses in Sandy Soils
2.8.1 Reducing Percolation Losses
2.9 Improvement and Adaptation of Physical Characteristics
of Sandy Soil for Better Cropping
2.9.1 Placement of an Asphalt Barrier in the Soil
2.9.2 The Varies Techniques which can be Applied to
Reduced Water Losses
2.9.2.1 To Reduce the Evaporation Losses
a) Gravel Layer
b) Lining of Canals

2.10 Need for Applied Research on Sandy Soils

CHAPTER 1III MATERIALS AND METHODS
5.1 Location and Soil
3.2 Climatic Condition
Field Experiment
3.3 Properties of the Soil in the‘Study Area
.1 Phys%cal Proﬁerties
| .
a) Texture
by Soil Colour
c) Soil Bulk Density
3.4 Crop bDetails
3.4.1 Previous Crop
3.4.2 Crop at Present

1.5 Experimental Layout

12
12
13
E3
13
14
16

16

17

18

19
19
19
20

21

22

27
23
23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25

26



3.6 Apronomic Practices
3.6.1 Land Preparation
3.6.2 Planting
3.6.3 Watering
3.6.4 Fertilizer Application
a) Basal Fertilizer
b) Top Dressing
3.6.5 Pest and Disease Control
3.6.6 Weed Control
3.6.7 Other Cultivation Practices
3.7 Growth Analysis
3.8 Yield Analysis

Laboratory Experiment

CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Laboratory expériment
4.2 Field Experiment
4.2.1 Dry Matter Production
4.2.2 Yield
4.2.3 Water Use Efficiency (WUE)

4.3 Cost Benefit Analysis

CHAPTER V CONCLUSION

BIBLOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29

31

33
33
36
37
41
44

48

51

53



