

# NATURAL AND ARTIFICIAL MATERIALS AS SOIL BARRIERS TO INCREASE THE WATER RETENTION ABILITY OF SANDY REGOSOLS

BY

#### SABAPATHY THANGARASA KAJEMUHEN

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN

### AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING

FOR

THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA CHENKALADY





1993

APPROVED BY

Informer 1

Mr.J.B.Rajeswaran
Senior Lecturer
Division of Agricultural Engineering
Faculty of Agriculture
Eastern University, Sri Lanka
Chenkalady

Date: 20th Dec. 1993 .

Dr.V.Arulnandhy Head/Agronomy Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University, Sri Lanka Chenkalady

Date: 20. 12. 93

HEAD / AGRONOM

#### ABSTRACT

A laboratory and a field experiment were conducted on sandy regosols of the eastern region of Sri Lanka during the dry season of 1993. The main objective of the study was to identify the possibility of using some natural (red soil + coir dust) and artificial materials (cushion) as soil barriers to increase water use efficiency of Ground nut (MI-1). The laboratory experiment was conduted as a preliminary study to identify the water retention release characteristics of the materials tested and the field experiment was carried out to study the applicability of these materials in the field with crops. In addition to the soil barriers the field experiment included two irrigation intervals as the sub treatment and the treatment were arranged in a split-plot design.

The results from the laboratory experiment indicate that the tested soil barriers have a significant effect on moisture retaining ability. Cushion, the artificial material was found to be the best material to retain more moisture in the soil compare to others. The performance of the material in the field were listed based on three parameters namely dry matter production of plant, yield and water use efficiency (WUE).

The results from field experiment revealed that both, the materials and the irrigation treatments have a

significant effect on total dry matter production, yield and Cushion was the best performing material among the tested materials. the response to yield was similar in both treatments with red soil and coir dust. The yield was in the treatment with cushion under daily irrigation. However, the highest water use efficiency of grount nut was reported under the treatment combination of cushion with irrigation an alternate days. Compared to yhe average yield of grount nut (2500-3000Kg) under sandy soil condition the yield from all the treatments with different materials were high ranging from 2707 to 5679 Kg/hac under daily irrigation and 2107 to 4842 Kg/hac alternate days irrigation respectively. Hence, it is suggestive that if yield only is considerd cushion with daily irrigation would be the most suitable combination for sandy treated soil. But when considering the water use efficiency, cushion with alternate days, of irrigation would be an appropriate combination perticulaly where water shortage is a problem.

## CONTENTS

	Page
ABSTRACT	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
CONTENTS	
LIST OF TABLES	
LIST OF FIGURES	
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Nature of Problem	2
1.2 Objectives of the Study	L <sub>4</sub>
CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Sandy Soils	5
2.2 Sandy Soil in Sri Lanka	5
2.3 Physical Properties of Sandy Soils	7
2.3.1 Texture	7
2.3.1.1 Sand	7
2.3.1.2 Loamy Sand	7
2.3.2 Apparent Specific Gravity and Porosity	7
2.3.3 Infiltration Rate	8
2.3.4 Movement and Distribution of Water in Sandy	
Regosols	. 8
2.3.5 Moisture Characteristics	9
2.4 Agricultural Problem in Sandy Soils	10
2.5 Irrigation Problems in Sandy Soils	10
2.5.1 Surface Irrigation in Sandy Soil	11
2.6 Development of Irrigation method in Sandy Soil	11
2.6.1 Traditional Surface Methods of Irrigation	12
2.6.1.1 Boarder Strip	12
2.6.1.2 Furrow Basin	12

	2.6.2 Improved surface Irrigation Method	12
	2.6.2.1 Hose and Pipe Basin	12
	2.6.2.2 Hose Furrow	13
	2.6.2.3 Sprinkler Irrigation	13
	2.6.2.4 Drip Irrigation	13
æ	2.7 Water Use Efficiency (WUE)	14
	2.8 Reduction of Percolation Losses in Sandy Soils	16
	2.8.1 Reducing Percolation Losses	16
	2.9 Improvement and Adaptation of Physical Characteristics	
	of Sandy Soil for Better Cropping	17
	2.9.1 Placement of an Asphalt Barrier in the Soil	18
	2.9.2 The Varies Techniques which can be Applied to	
	Reduced Water Losses	19
	2.9.2.1 To Reduce the Evaporation Losses	19
	a) Gravel Layer	19
	b) Lining of Canals	20
	2.10 Need for Applied Research on Sandy Soils	21
СНАР	TER III MATERIALS AND METHODS	22
	3.1 Location and Soil	22
	3.2 Climatic Condition	22
	Field Experiment	23
	3.3 Properties of the Soil in the Study Area	23
	3.3.1 Physical Properties	23
	a) Texture	23
	b) Soil Colour	24
	c) Soil Bulk Density	24
	3.4 Crop Details	25
	3.4.1 Previous Crop	25
	3.4.2 Crop at Present	25
	3.5 Experimental Layout	26

3.6 Agronomic Practices	28
3.6.1 Land Preparation	28
3.6.2 Planting	28
3.6.3 Watering	28
3.6.4 Fertilizer Application	29
a) Basal Fertilizer	29
b) Top Dressing	29
3.6.5 Pest and Disease Control	29
3.6.6 Weed Control	30
3.6.7 Other Cultivation Practices	30
3.7 Growth Analysis	30
3.8 Yield Analysis	31
Laboratory Experiment	31
CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION	33
4.1 Laboratory experiment	33
4.2 Field Experiment	36
4.2.1 Dry Matter Production	37
4.2.2 Yield	41
4.2.3 Water Use Efficiency (WUE)	44
4.3 Cost Benefit Analysis	48
CHAPTER V CONCLUSION	51
BIBLOGRAPHY	53

APPENDIX